SECTION C: NET OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULES

C

 Schedule C-1
 2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME  Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   recent historical year.   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

($000)   X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended: 12/31/23
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2)-(3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT

(4)X(5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER
COMMISSION

(6) + (7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 11,503,135 0 11,503,135 0.96790 11,133,894 (3,945,170) 7,188,724 0 7,188,724
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 275,481 0 275,481 0.71612 197,277 (3,800) 193,477 0 193,477
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 11,778,616 0 11,778,616 0.96201 11,331,171 (3,948,970) 7,382,201 0 7,382,201
6
7 OTHER O&M 1,502,969 0 1,502,969 0.96614 1,452,073 (170,758) 1,281,315 (79,415) 1,201,900
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 2,558,676 0 2,558,676 0.95669 2,447,848 (2,430,884) 16,964 0 16,964
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 61,850 0 61,850 0.95677 59,176 (59,176) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS 140,226 0 140,226 0.95674 134,160 (134,160) 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 2,462,182 0 2,462,182 0.96382 2,373,105 (89,789) 2,283,316 163,410 2,446,726
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 1,580,742 0 1,580,742 0.98144 1,551,405 (750,068) 801,337 (241) 801,097
18
19 INCOME TAXES 511,011 0 511,011 0.94719 484,026 (71,545) 412,480 (22,708) 389,772
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (6,019) 0 (6,019) 1.00000 (6,019) 0 (6,019) 0 (6,019)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 8,811,638 0 8,811,638 0.96415 8,495,774 (3,706,380) 4,789,394 61,046 4,850,440
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 2,966,978 0 2,966,978 0.95565 2,835,397 (242,590) 2,592,807 (61,046) 2,531,761
26
27 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

  Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-3, C-4  Recap Schedules: A-1

 NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS Schedule C-2
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   Provide a schedule of net operating income adjustments for the Type of Data Shown:
   projected subsequent year. _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Provide the details of all adjustments on Schedule C-3. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_

[…]

Supporting Schedules: C-19, C-20, C-21, C-22  Recap Schedules: C-1, E-3b

Schedule C-5
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL  Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended: 12/31/23

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other (ECRC,
CPRC &

Storm Charge)
Adjustments

Franchise Fee
Adjustments

Other (GRT &
SPPCRC)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440   Residential Sales 6,687,170  6,687,170 (1,300,212) (54,431) (215,193) (285,776) (417,396) (2,273,008) 4,414,162
3 442   Commercial Sales 4,094,140  4,094,140 (1,042,069) (69,243) (174,276) (186,395) (100,494) (1,572,476) 2,521,664
4 442   Industrial Sales 199,833  199,833 (70,877) 71,825 (11,854) (9,023) (4,961) (24,889) 174,944
5 444   Public Street & Highway Lighting 81,004  81,004 (6,852) (455) (1,146) (3,591) (1,141) (13,185) 67,819
6 445   Other Sales to Public Authorities 2,058  2,058 (429) (29) (72) (91) (50) (671) 1,386
7 446   Sales to Railroads & Railways 6,805  6,805 (1,836) (122) (307) (305) (167) (2,737) 4,068
8 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Unbilled Revenue 3,954 1,158 2,795   2,795
9 Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 11,074,964 1,158 11,073,805 (2,422,274) (52,455) (402,847) (485,181) (524,209) (3,886,967) 7,186,839
10 447   Sales for Resale 428,171 368,083 60,088 (51,508)  (6,695)   (58,203) 1,885
11 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 11,503,135 369,241 11,133,894 (2,473,783) (52,455) (409,541) (485,181) (524,209) (3,945,170) 7,188,724
12 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 11,503,135 369,241 11,133,894 (2,473,783) (52,455) (409,541) (485,181) (524,209) (3,945,170) 7,188,724
13
14 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
15 450   Field Collection Late Payment Charges 64,090  64,090   64,090
16 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Initial Connection 1,022  1,022   1,022
17
18 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reconnect after Non-Pay 4,471  4,471   4,471
19 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Connect/Disconnect 9,275  9,275   9,275
20
21 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Returned Customer Checks 11,080  11,080   11,080
22
23 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Current Diversion Penalty 1,162  1,162   1,162
24 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Other Billings 2,817  2,817   2,817
25
26 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reimbursements - Other (1,638)  (1,638)   (1,638)

[…]

Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4, C-21

Schedule C-5
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL  Page 2 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended: 12/31/23

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other (ECRC,
CPRC &

Storm Charge)
Adjustments

Franchise Fee
Adjustments

Other (GRT &
SPPCRC)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 454   Rent from Electric Property - Pole Attachments 36,640  36,640   36,640
2 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Transmission 86,150 77,116 9,034 (819)   (819) 8,215
3 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Miscellaneous 31,572 132 31,440   31,440
4 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Capacity Revenues 2,981  2,981   (2,981)   (2,981)
5 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 275,481 78,204 197,277 (819) 0 (2,981) 0 0 (3,800) 193,477
6
7 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 11,778,616 447,445 11,331,171 (2,474,602) (52,455) (412,523) (485,181) (524,209) (3,948,970) 7,382,201
8
9
10 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4, C-21

 BUDGETED VERSUS ACTUAL OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES Schedule C-6
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 Page 1 of 6

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: If the test year is projected, provide the budgeted versus Type of Data Shown:
   actual operating revenues and expenses by primary account for X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   a historical five year period and the forecasted data for the X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21

[…]

14 (1) AMOUNTS FOR 2019 AND 2020 INCLUDE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH STORMS.
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.

 Supporting Schedules: C-6, C-40  Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-37
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

Page 1 of 1
O & M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   For test year functionalized O & M expenses, Type of Data Shown:
provide the benchmark variances.   Projected Test Year Ended __/__/__

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY   Prior Year Ended __/__/__
   AND SUBSIDIARIES   Historical Test Year Ended __/__/__

   X   Projected Subsequent Year Ended 12/31/23

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Keith Ferguson, Liz Fuentes, Scott R. Bores,
($000) Jun K. Park

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. FUNCTION

TEST YEAR
TOTAL

COMPANY
PER BOOKS

O & M
ADJUSTMENTS

(A)

ADJUSTED TEST
YEAR O & M

(2) + (3)

2018 BASE YEAR
ADJUSTED O & M

COMPOUND
MULTIPLIER

TEST YEAR
BENCHMARK

(5) x (6)

UNADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE
(4) - (7)

UNADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE
EXCLUDING:

ADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE

1
2 PRODUCTION - STEAM 52,682 (19,586) 33,095 83,021 1.070748 88,894 (55,799) -   (55,799)
3
4 PRODUCTION - NUCLEAR 526,246 (196,902) 329,344 332,126 1.070748 355,623 (26,279) -   (26,279)
5
6 PRODUCTION - OTHER 2,611,217 (2,411,961) 199,255 154,734 1.070748 165,681 33,575 -   33,575
7
8 POWER SUPPLY 207,123 (202,077) 5,047 6,734 1.070748 7,211 (2,164) -   (2,164)
9

10 TRANSMISSION 56,296 (6,334) 49,962 49,197 1.144204 56,291 (6,330) -   (6,330)
11
12 DISTRIBUTION 253,314 (5,848) 247,466 317,205 1.144204 362,947 (115,481) -   (115,481)
13
14 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 94,863 -   94,863 109,532 1.144204 125,327 (30,464) -   (30,464)
15
16 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION 53,807 (42,122) 11,685 13,465 1.144204 15,407 (3,723) -   (3,723)
17
18 SALES EXPENSES 20,061 -   20,061 15,747 1.144204 18,018 2,043 -   2,043
19
20 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 388,113 (56,868) 331,245 319,301 1.144204 365,346 (34,101) -   (34,101)
21
22 TOTAL 4,263,722 (2,941,699) 1,322,023 1,401,062 1,560,745 (238,722) -   (238,722)
23
24
25
26 NOTE:
27 (A) IN ADDITION TO THE COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS REFLECTED ON MFRS C-3 AND C-38, NON-RECOVERABLE FUEL AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS HAVE ALSO
28 BEEN ADJUSTED OUT OF O&M EXPENSES CONSISTENT WITH ORDER NOS. 13537, 13948, 13948-A, AND 14005.
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Supporting Schedules C-39, C-40, C-7 Recap Schedules: C-41

 Schedule C-38
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 O & M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION  Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide the detail of adjustments made to test Type of Data Shown:

[…]

5 2022 5,238,591 0.96% 1.055884 266.8362 1.67% 1.062663 1.122049

6 2023 5,301,693 1.20% 1.068603 268.8663 0.76% 1.070748 1.144204

Supporting ScheduF-8 Recap Schedules: C-37, C-34, C-39, C-35, C-33

(8)

DOCKET NO.:20210015-EI

Schedule C-41
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

  Page 1 of 1
O & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation and maintenance expense by   Type of Data Shown:
function for the test year, the benchmark year and the variance.   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY For each functional benchmark variance, provide the reason(s)   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   AND SUBSIDIARIES for the difference.   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

   X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended:12/31/23

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Keith Ferguson, Liz Fuentes,
Scott R. Bores, Thomas Broad

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Line
No. FUNCTION

SUBSEQUENT YEAR
2023 TOTAL

COMPANY PER
BOOKS

2023 O&M EXPENSE
ADJUSTMENTS (A)

2023 ADJUSTED O&M
EXPENSES (2)-(3)

2023 ADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

2023 ADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE (4)-(5)

REASON FOR
VARIANCE

1 PRODUCTION - STEAM 52,682 19,586 33,095 88,894 (55,799) Not Applicable
2
3 PRODUCTION - NUCLEAR 526,246 196,902 329,344 355,623 (26,279) Not Applicable
4
5 PRODUCTION - OTHER 2,611,217 2,411,961 199,255 165,681 33,575 Note B
6
7 POWER SUPPLY 207,123 202,077 5,047 7,211 (2,164) Not Applicable
8
9 TRANSMISSION 56,296 6,334 49,962 56,291 (6,330) Not Applicable

10
11 DISTRIBUTION 253,314 5,848 247,466 362,947 (115,481) Not Applicable
12
13 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 94,863 -   94,863 125,327 (30,464) Not Applicable
14
15 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION 53,807 42,122 11,685 15,407 (3,723) Not Applicable
16
17 SALES EXPENSES 20,061 -   20,061 18,018 2,043 Note C
18
19 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 388,113 56,868 331,245 365,346 (34,101) Not Applicable
20
21 TOTAL 4,263,722 2,941,699 1,322,023 1,560,745 (238,722)
22
23 NOTE:
24 (A) IN ADDITION TO THE COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS REFLECTED ON MFRS C-3 AND C-38, NON-RECOVERABLE FUEL AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS
25 HAVE ALSO BEEN ADJUSTED OUT OF O&M EXPENSES CONSISTENT WITH ORDER NOS. 13537, 13948, 13948-A, AND 14005.
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

(B) THE VARIANCE IS PRIMARILY DUE THE ADDITION OF PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR FACILITIES, BATTERY STORAGE SYSTEMS, AND COMBINED CYCLE
GENERATING UNITS (OKEECHOBEE AND DANIA BEACH ENERGY CENTER).

(C) THE VARIANCE IS DUE TO AN INCREASE IN  SALES ACTIVITY IN 2023 AS COMPARED TO 2018.

 Supporting Schedules: C-37  Recap Schedules: